

No. 09-223

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD A. LEVIN, TAX COMMISSIONER OF OHIO,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMERCE ENERGY, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION AS
AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

JOE HUDDLESTON,
Executive Director
SHIRLEY SICILIAN,
General Counsel
Counsel of Record

MULTISTATE TAX
COMMISSION
444 N. Capitol Street,
N.W. Suite 425
Washington, D.C. 20001
202-624-8699

December 30, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT3

I. The Tax Injunction Act Bars Federal District Court
Jurisdiction in State Tax Cases Alleging Discrimination
Under the Dormant Commerce Clause..... 3

II. Even if Jurisdiction is Not Barred by the Tax Injunction
Act, the Federal Court Should Defer Consideration of
State Tax Cases Alleging Discrimination Under the
Dormant Commerce Clause in Accordance with
Principles of Comity..... 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Associated Industries of Missouri v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994),.....	4
<i>Commerce Energy, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 554 F.3d 1094 (6th Cir., 2009).....	2,3
<i>Dows v. Chicago</i> , 11 Wall. 108 (1871)	9
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Association, Inc., et al., v. McNary, et al.</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	9
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. United Americans for Public Schools</i> , 419 U. S. 890 (1974).....	7
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943).....	8-9
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reilly</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963).....	4
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	3,4,6-7
<i>Matthews v. Rogers</i> , 284 U.S. 521 (1932).....	9
<i>McGlotten v. Connally</i> , 338 F. Supp. 448 (DC 1972).....	4

McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco, Fla. Dept. of Business Regulation, 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....4-5,9

Moton v. Lambert, 508 F. Supp. 367 (ND Miss. 1981)..... 7

National Private Truck Council v. Oklahoma Tax Commission, 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....9

Reynoldsville Casket Co., et al. v. Hyde, 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....6

Tax Analysts and Advocates v. Shultz, 376 F. Supp. 889 (DC 1974)4

United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Commission, 434 U.S. 452 (1978) 1

United States Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. Art. 1, § 8..... 1

Dormant Commerce Clause.....*passim*

Federal Statutes and Legislative History:

28 U.S.C. § 1341*passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 89-952, Pt. VI, at 1143 (1965).....2

Interstate Taxation Act: Hearings on H.R. 11798 and Companion Bills before Special

Subcommittee on State Taxation of Interstate
Commerce of the House Commission on the
Judiciary, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).2

Other Authorities:

Multistate Tax Compact, Art. I.....2
